OP \$90.00 45655

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM348348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dart Warz Meridian, LLC	FORMERLY Dart Warz, LLC	07/14/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dart Warz Holdings, LLC	·
Street Address:	501 E. Scenery Lane	
Internal Address:	Suite 190	
City:	Meridian	
State/Country:	IDAHO	
Postal Code:	83642	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	IDAHO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4565541	DART WARZ
Registration Number:	4581693	DART WARZ
Registration Number:	4602958	PLAY BY THE RULES OR DON'T PLAY AT ALL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2089545216

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

208-388-4875

Email:

bfrazer@hawleytroxell.com

Correspondent Name:

Bradlee R. Frazer

Address Line 1:

877 W. Main Street

Address Line 2:

Suite 1000

Address Line 4:

Boise, IDAHO 83702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46479-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradlee R. Frazer
SIGNATURE:	/Bradlee R. Frazer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2015
Total Attachments: 5	

otal Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 005579 FRAME: 0865 source=Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment - Dart Warz#page1.tif
source=Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment - Dart Warz#page2.tif
source=Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment - Dart Warz#page3.tif
source=Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment - Dart Warz#page4.tif
source=Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment - Dart Warz#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005579 FRAME: 0866

TRADEMARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made effective as of this 14th day of July, 2015, (the "Effective Date") from Dart Warz, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company, now known as Dart Warz Meridian, LLC, by Amendment to Certificate of Organization - Limited Liability Company, filed with the Idaho Secretary of State on May 7, 2014 and attached hereto as **Exhibit A** ("**ASSIGNOR**"), to Dart Warz Holdings, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company with an address at 501 E. Scenery Lane, Suite 190, Meridian, Idaho 83642 ("**ASSIGNEE**").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademarks described in **Exhibit B** (collectively, the "MARKS"), attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the MARKS and the goodwill represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, Stanton Wilkerson and Randi Wilkerson are the owners of other intellectual property described in **Exhibit C** (collectively, the "OTHER IP"), attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the MARKS together with (1) the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the MARKS, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the MARKS; (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the MARKS; and (4) the right to apply for and prosecute trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the MARKS, and any priority right that may arise from the MARKS.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the MARKS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Stanton Wilkerson and Randi Wilkerson hereby convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR'S, Stanton Wilkerson's and Randi Wilkerson's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the OTHER IP together with (1) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR, Stanton Wilkerson or Randi Wilkerson with respect to the OTHER IP, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations

TRADEMARK REEL: 005579 FRAME: 0867 of the OTHER IP; (2) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the OTHER IP; and (3) the right to apply for and prosecute patent applications and other registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the OTHER IP, and any priority right that may arise from the OTHER IP.

This Trademark and Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document. In any dispute arising out of this Agreement, the parties hereby consents to the jurisdiction of and exclusive venue within the state or federal courts located in the state of Idaho.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement, as of the Effective Date.

DART WARZ, LLC, now known as DART DART WARZ HOLDINGS, LLC, an Idaho

WARZ MERIDIAN, LLC, an Idaho limited limited liability company

liability company	
By: State Willeman	By: 5 / 1 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2
Printed Name: Stanton Wilkerson	Printed Name: Stanton Wilkerson

STANTON WILKERSON, in his individual RANDI WILKERSON, in her individual capacity

Manager

capacity

Manager

<u>U/illenen</u> Stanton Wilkerson

Randi Wilkerson

EXHIBIT A

DART WARZ, LLC AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF ORGANIZATION

FILED EFFECTIVE

	AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF ORGAN LIMITED LIABILITY COI	IIZATION
	(instructions on back of application	
	The name of the limited liability company is:	
	Dan Warz, t	16
	The name of the limited liability company is amer	ided to read:
	Dan Warz Morid	so, LLC
	The date the certificate of organization was origin	selly filed : August 9, 2013
	The complete sireet and mailing addresses of th amended to:	s designated principal office is
٠.	The mailing address for future correspondence (annuai reports) is amended to:
i .	The name and address of the managers/membe Name Address	rs shall be amended as follows: Add <u>Delets Other</u>
1887	Signature of an authorized person. WWW.CUS.	
	Stanton Wilkerson, Sole Member and Manager	Secretary of State use only
Ŋ	pod Neme Insture	162HO SECRETARY OF STATE 95/07/2014 95:00

W128043

EXHIBIT B

THE MARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS:

- 1. United States Trademark Registration No. 4565541, DART WARZ (Class 41 word mark)
- 2. United States Trademark Registration No. 4581693, DART WARZ (Class 41 design mark)
- 3. United States Trademark Registration No. 4602958, PLAY BY THE RULES OR DON'T PLAY AT ALL (Class 41 word mark)

COMMON-LAW TRADEMARKS:

- 1. NDWA National Dart Warz Association
- 2. NDWA National Dart Warz Association logo



3. DART WARZ' MISSION IS TO PROMOTE HONESTY, TEAMWORK AND

SPORTSMANSHIP WHILE HAVING FUN

TRADEMARK 46479.0001.7406944.3 REEL: 005579 FRAME: 0870

EXHIBIT C

OTHER IP

Copyrights

Trade secrets

Inventions

Know-how

Customer lists

RECORDED: 07/16/2015